OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, (SOUTH) SAKET COURT COMPLEX: NEW DELHI

CIRCULAR

Sub: <u>Utilizing the helpline of e-Sewa Kendra as accessibility helpline.</u>

In terms of the directions of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi received vide letter 2542/Accessibility Committee/DHC dated 24.11.2023 of Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Nodal Officer (Accessibility Committee), Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, it is hereby informed that helpline of e-Sewa Kendra of South-District i.e. 011-29566390 and email ID esewakendrasouth@ddc.nic.in shall also be utilized as the Accessibility helpline of South District for escalating the requests received from Person with Disabilities to the concerned Branches.

Further, all the Branch-In-Charges of the South District are hereby deputed as Nodal Officers of their respective Branches, for rendering necessary assistance to the Person with Disabilities in their respective field of assignment, so that no inconvenience is caused to them.

This issues with the approval of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South District.

(Savita Rao)

District Judge (Commercial)(South) Chairperson, Accessibility Committee (South) District Courts, Saket, New Delhi

390-490 No. 06/___/Genl./SD/SCC/2024

New Delhi, Dated 05/01/2024

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- 1. Ld. Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.
- 2. Ld. Nodal Officer (Accessibility Committee), Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.
- 3. Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (Hqs), Delhi.
- 4. Ld. Judicial Officers (including Ld. Family Court Judges, Ld. Member Secretary of DLSA) posted in South District, Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.
- 5. Ld. Nodal Officer Website with request to upload the circular on the Website of South District.
- 6. All the AOJ/Branch In-Charges of respective Branches, South District, Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.
- 7. Nodal Officer, Accessibility Committee, South District, Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.
- 8. Branch In-Charge, R&I Branch, South District for uploading on LAYERS.
- 9. PS to Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (South).
- 10. PS to Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (South-East).
- 11. Hony. Secretary, Saket Bar Association for information amongst lawyers.

12. Guard File.

District Judge (Commercial)(South) Chairperson, Accessibility Committee (South) District Courts, Saket, New Delhi